# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM564692

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Confirmatory Deed of Assignment Effective April 8, 2019
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900534252

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TRUEVISION SYSTEMS, INC.		12/12/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALCON INC.
Street Address:	Rue Louis-d'Affry 6
City:	Fribourg
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	1701
Entity Type:	Corporation: SWITZERLAND

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5139248	DIGITAL MICROSCOPE PLATFORM
Registration Number:	4868614	HEADS-UP SURGERY
Registration Number:	4027543	RC TOOLSET
Registration Number:	3924324	REFRACTIVE CATARACT TOOLSET
Registration Number:	4642507	TRUECAPTURE
Registration Number:	5135954	TRUECLOUD
Registration Number:	3950688	TRUEEDIT
Registration Number:	3945902	TRUEEDITOR
Registration Number:	3987779	TRUEENDO
Registration Number:	4512662	TRUEGUIDE
Registration Number:	4692261	TRUEPLAN
Registration Number:	3921093	TRUESCOPE
Registration Number:	3305525	TRUEVISION
Registration Number:	3922536	TV
Registration Number:	3972471	TRUEWARE
Registration Number:	3980089	TRUEZOOM

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK REEL: 006879 FRAME: 0178

900538000

**Fax Number:** 2165796073

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2165791700

Email: lhawkins@pearne.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN P. MURTAUGH/PEARNE & GORDON LLP

Address Line 1: 1801 EAST 9TH STREET, SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-3108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BRAQ-J5886
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN P. MURTAUGH
SIGNATURE:	/johnpmurtaugh/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=CORRECTED-Confirmatory Deed of Assignment - Effective April 8, 2019#page1.tif source=CORRECTED-Confirmatory Deed of Assignment - Effective April 8, 2019#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006879 FRAME: 0179

#### **Confirmatory Deed of Assignment UNITED STATES**

This DEED is made between:

corporation

TrueVision Systems, Inc., a company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State Delaware, USA, of 315 Bollay Drive, Suite 101, Goleta, CA 93117, USA ("the Assignor");

and

corporation

Alcon Inc., a company duly organized and existing under the Laws of Switzerland, of Rue Louisd'Affry 6, 1701 Fribourg, Switzerland ("the Assignee");

#### WHEREAS:

- The Assignor was the proprietor of the trademarks in the United States as set out in the attached schedules marked "Annex A" (hereinafter "the Trademarks");
- Pursuant to the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated July 1, 2019, Assignor has (d) assigned Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Assignee;
- The Assignment of the Trademarks became effective on April 8, 2019. (c)

#### IT IS AGREED THAT:

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby confirms that it has assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective on April 8, 2019, all right, title and interests in the United States in the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business represented and symbolised by the Trademarks and the Assignee accepts the said assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be executed by their authorized representatives.

Signed as a Deed in Munich on behalf of the Assignor this 12th day of December 2019 by Signed as a Deed in Munich on behalf of the Assignee this 12th day of December 2019

by

Anna Popova, Proxy-Holder of TrueVision

Systems, Inc.

Laura Moms, Proxy-Holdér of Alcop Inc.

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 006879 FRAME: 0180**

### Annex A

IP Right Name	Application No.	Registration No.	Class
DIGITAL MICROSCOPE PLATFORM	87118945	5139248	10
HEADS-UP SURGERY	86590641	4868614	10
RC TOOLSET	77966321	4027543	09
REFRACTIVE CATARACT TOOLSET	77966302	3924324	09
TRUECAPTURE	86140163	4642507	09
TRUECLOUD	87012572	5135954	42
TRUEEDIT	85114868	3950688	<b>0</b> 9
TRUEEDITOR	77954566	3945902	09
TRUEENDO	77954579	3987779	09
TRUEGUIDE	85958224	4512662	09
TRUEPLAN	86340468	4692261	09
TRUESCOPE	77966333	3921093	09
TRUEVISION	77048162	3305525	09
TRUEVISION Logo	85051966	3922536	09
TRUEWARE	77954856	3972471	09
TRUEZOOM	77954573	3980089	09

TRADEMARK REEL: 006879 FRAME: 0181